ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC08-01-007 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Prior Action: Tabled (08/05/14)
Posted: 08/15/14

GENERAL INFORMATION
PETITIONER: Gulf States Real Estate Services, L.L.C.
OWNER: Versailles LLC & Lucky 7 Irrevocable Trust

REQUESTED CHANGE: Major Amendment to the PUD (Planned Unit Development Overlay)
& addition of 22.30 acres of PUD (Planned Unit Development

Overlay)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the north of I-12, west of Holiday Square Blvd.,
south of Versailles Subdivision; S15 & 16,T7S,R11E; Ward 3,
District 1

SIZE: 92.61 acres

SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Parish Road Surface: 2 lane asphalt Condition: Good

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Land Use Zoning

North Residential & Undeveloped A-4 (Single Family Residential) & C-2
(Highway Commercial) Districts

South I-12

East Commercial C-2 (Highway Commercial) District

West Undeveloped A-4 (Single Family Residential) District

EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development? No Multi occupancy development? No

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Residential - Areas that provide for dwelling units. Such areas may vary in site design, structure
design, and in the density of units per acre. Certain areas such as “village or town residential” may
include mixed uses and would have the highest number of units per acre, while “Rural residential”
would have the lowest number of units per acre, and may include agricultural or open space uses as
well. In between these two types of residential areas would be varying levels of single-family
detached dwellings, multi-family attached residential, and planned subdivisions for manufactured
homes.

STAFF COMMENTS:

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The petitioner is requesting a major Amendment to the originally approved PUD (Planned Unit
Development Overlay) and the addition of 22.30 acres of PUD (Planned Unit Development Overlay)
to the development. The commercial subdivision is now proposed to be developed with a total of 20
lots (originally approved to be developed with a total of 23 lots). The lots are identified on the plan,
by 3 different colors representing the maximum height allowable for each area (see below, charts
depicting the differences between the original approval and new proposal). Note that the maximum
allowable height in Area 2 is proposed to be between 40 feet & 60 feet. The rear yard setbacks have
been adjusted, according to the maximum height allowable within Area 2 and by taking into
consideration that a portion of Area 2 is directly abutting Versailles Residential Subdivision (see
below, chart).

The site will be accessed through Holiday Square Blvd and an extension of Holiday Square Blvd
connecting to Holiday Blvd, to the north of the site.

A list of permitted and prohibited uses has been provided as required. Also, as indicated on the plan,
the landscaping, lighting, parking and signage will meet all Parish Requirements. Note that a land
clearing permit and trees survey will have to be submitted for each parcel, before application for
building permit.



SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (Proposed)

Section Setbacks & Landscape buffer Maximum
Height
Area 1 Front: 30' 100
Lot 13-19 || Side: 10’
Rear: 10'
Area 2 Front:30' 40' & 60'
Lot 9-12 | Side: 10’
Rear: 10’
110" setback from property line: max height of 40’
200" setback from property line: max height of 60'
100" buffer in the rear, abutting residential (as shown on the
plan)
Area 3 Front: 40 45'
Lot 1-8 Side: 10'
Rear: 10'
SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (Currently approved)
Section " Setbacks Maximum Height
Areal Front: 30' 100
Side: 10'
Rear: 25'
Area 2 Front:30' 40’
Side: 10’
Rear: 0'
100’ buffer in the rear, abutting residential
Area3 Front: 40' 60'
Side: 10’ Lots 3 & 15: limited to 45'
Rear: 30'
GENERAL PUD CRITERIA
Required information Staff Comments
Title of the project, name of the developer, Provided as Required
legal description
Existing Land Use within 500" of all Provided as Required

boundaries on the plan

Minimum front, side, & rear setbacks & Provided as Required
maximum height for Residential

Restrictive Covenants Provided as Required

Water & Sewer facilities

Provided as Required (to be located off site)

Wetland Delineations Provided as Required
Flood Zone Demarcation Lines Provided as Required
Ultimate Disposal of Surface Drainage Provided as Required

Environmental Assessment Data Form Provided as Required




GREENSPACE

The proposed amendment and addition will create an increase of the total acreage of greenspace from
18.55 acres (25%) to 23.95 acres (25.86 %) . The most important environmental feature of the
property, Bayou Monga and its surroundings, will remain undeveloped and preserved as part of the
required greenspace for the PUD. Additional greenspace is also proposed to be provided, in the rear
of lot 16, for detention purposes (identified as lot 21). As shown on the plan, a 4' sidewalk is
proposed to be provided along Versailles Business Parkway & Holiday Square Blvd, allowing
pedestrians to access the different businesses within the development.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ANALYSIS

The 2025 future land use plan designates the area to be developed with residential uses. The
proposed development does not meet the 2025 future land use plan, considering that it is proposed
to be entirely developed with commercial uses. However, considering the proximity of the interstate
and the presence of existing commercial businesses directly abutting the site, staff feels that the
proposed PUD is appropriate for the area.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends that the request for a Major Amendment to the PUD (Planned Unit
Development Overlay) & addition of 22.30 acres of PUD (Planned Unit Development Overlay) be
approved.



CASE NO.: ZC08-01-007

PETITIONER: Gulf States Real Estate Services, L.L.C.

OWNER: Versailles LLC & Lucky 7 Irrevocable Trust

REQUESTED CHANGE: Major Amendment to the PUD (Planned Unit Development Overlay)
& addition of 22.30 acres of PUD (Planned Unit Development
Overlay)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the north of I-12, west of Holiday Square Blvd.,
south of Versailles Subdivision; S15 & 16,T7S,R11E; Ward 3,
District 1

SIZE: 92.61 acres
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VERSAILLES BUSINESS PARK
i SECTIONS 15&16, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH - RANGE 11 EAST
i ST. TAMMANY PARISH, LOUISIANA
FOR MARKETING PURPOSES ONLY
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Applicant's Name: Jﬁxsa,;.uﬁs_ﬁumeﬁ_\?a/l( LI

Doveloper's Address: __[_ﬂ_kL C&W“m 8\00[ (‘uL ¢ |00, Cad;nﬁlm LJA 70433

State |  ZipCode

Developer's Phone No. M@s— QBS‘-—C}(&_US\ tk_ﬂiﬂuﬁﬁe"

: (Business) y
Sybviion ame: __\Jeczadlled Busiiess Bk

Nosber of Acres in Development: 9|  Number of Lot/Parcelsin Development: __ (]
Ulkimate Disposal of Sufsce Drainsge: ___+ oo, PMA\MJNAM

Water Surface Runoff Mitigation Proposed: _De,_mﬂn

(Please check the following baxes below, where applicable:)

- Type of Sewerage System Proposed: I{ Community © Individual

- Type of Water System Proposed: | Community O Individual

- ‘Type of Streets and/or Roads Proposed: }{Concrete 0 Asphalt O Aggregate DO Other

- Land Formation: J{Flat O RollingHills 0Marsh 0Swamp O Inundated O Title Flow

- Existing Land Use: ¥{Undeveloped D Residentisl O Commercial O Indusirial O Other

- Proposed Land Use: O Undeveloped O Residential J{Comumercial O lndustrisl O Other

- Surrounding Land Use: 0 Undeveloped K Residential Y Commercial O Industrial O Other

- Does the subdivision conform to the major sirect plan? ¥{ Yes 0 No

-~ What will the noise level of the working development be? © Very Noisy O Average KVe:yLitﬂa
- Will any hazardous materials have to be removed ar brooght on-sits for the development? © Yes }{ No

IF yes, what are the hazardous materisls? N\ﬁ
- Does the subdivision front on any waterwsys? }{ Yes 0 No

If yes, what major streams or waterways? 'E)W}‘UU j Sgcmgg




2L TCB-ol-ocoF

- Does the subdivision front on any major arterial streets? | Yes ONo

If yes, which majoramxill strests? H;b\\dg;ﬂ ﬁ (X} lg, WJL

- Will any unnka.dustorﬁxmmbeemxﬂedaumﬂmfopmﬂuml construction? }{Yes O No

If yes, please explain? :«1 Chi\?\‘lmlm la(cg-ﬂlﬂ A.Sacm‘l‘&{ wn:[‘k 3475 w p@m}

- Is the subdivision subject to imundation? O Frequently h{Infrequently O Noneatall
' Will canals or waterways be constructed in conjunction with this subdivision? O Yes RNo

}Dau the proposed subdivision developmeni...)

a.) have or had any landfill(s) located on the property? ‘ O Yes {{No
b.) distupt, alter or destroy any historical or archeological sites ordim-lct? o Yes j{{No
c.) have a substantial impact on natural, ecological recreation, or scenic resources? 0O Yes [{No

0O Yes W{No

d.) displace a substantial number of peaple?
e) conform with the environmental plans and goals that have been adopted by the parish?  J{ Yes ONo
f.) cause an unwarranted increass in traffic congestion within or near the subdivision? o Yes ]WNo

g.) have substantial esthetic or adverse visual impact within or near the subdivision? 0 Yes }{No

s a‘rQualiq CEH S S PN ABE IGO0 LOSEDCTEPIRAORBENEBROEERS Asasun s LA N NN NN NN NI DY‘B”NO
L4 nnise (AR AN ENNENNESENENNN] t98s00venonrItrREan [ EEREEFARRENEEENNERRENNENN) nYﬁ No
o waterQUAlILY «...vovvviiiiriiiiriincrnesionnsannane P S esss OYes

* contamination of mypnbhc or private water supply ........... LT o Yes MNo
« groundwaterlevels ....ccieeiennn. Cneamnusacaeandi cieave e aaeeenl D Yes }{No
. ﬂﬂﬂlﬁﬂﬂlﬂlﬂldﬂﬁw SreoBosseONATIOUSBEOOLTSE essdvsebdossenssdLRET asseveas nYﬂBﬁNﬂ
* egrosion ....e.... seeacssrane senvesasne Creverrsrenenrsaieransrrannns O Yes JNo
e SedimentBHON ..civeeceiiannenercironnen e 5 mrhie aTe as & 8% AN @ ifu s aie @ s e OYes M No
. mnndlor:ndangeredspeucsnfammnlorplmhabim . DYes;Nn
* interfering with any mnvemmofresidmornﬂmryﬁshorwndnfe specles . OYes ¥ No
* inducing substantial concentration of population .......c.cecvveicnnecneness O Yes ANo
* dredging and spoil placement ..........0vviiiieeiineeianennncneaseer.. OYes ¥ No

1 hereby certify to the best of kmowledge and ability, that this subdivision development will not
adversely impact the surrounding environrmaent, inclusive of all the information contained hersing and
ﬁnﬂur, gid information pravided and answered above is accurate, true and correct,
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ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 14-
COUNCIL SPONSOR PROVIDED BY__ DEVELOPMENT
INTRODUCED BY SECONDED BY
ONTHE _____ DAY OF . 2014

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE, VOLUME I (ZONING), SECTION 6.01
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY RELATIVE TO OPEN
SPACE & MAJOR AMENDMENT TO THE PUD (ZC14-08-075).

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the St. Tammany Parish Unified Development Code,
Volume 1 (Zoning), specifically to amend the standards for major amendment and provide regulation
for open space within the PUD Planned Unit Development Overlay.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parish of St. Tammany hereby ordains, that it amends the St. Tammany
Unified Development Code, Volume I (Zoning), Section 2, Definitions by amending the following
terms to the existing definitions:

Open Space: An unoccupied space open to the sky on the same lot with the building, or in the
case of a PUD overlay the-dedicated-openrspace-asper-the PUD-plan-:land and/or water area

retained for use as active or passive recreation areas or for resource protection in an essentially
undeveloped state.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDALINS, that it amends the St. Tammany
Unified Development Code, Volume I (Zoning), Section 6.01 Planned Unit Development
Overlay, specifically Section 6.0103 A. 8. c. Maximum total land area, Minimum public and
private open space, streets, off-street parking and loading areas.

c. Green Open space (as defined in Article 2 — Definitions)

1. A minimum of 25% of open space is required for all PUD's.

2. In no case shall required open space along the existing road frontage be less than 1/4 acre in
area and less than 100 feet in width.

3. In no case shall required open space along other boundary lines (without road frontage) be less
than 1/4 acre in area and less than 50 feet in width.

4. No more than fifty percent (50%) of the required open space shall be satisfied using Limited
Use Land (herein defined). Limited Use Land shall mean land which is inundated by water for a
period of greater than four (4) months within each calendar year. Two (2) acres of Limited Use

Land are required to satisfy one (1) acre of required open space.

4- 5.Active recreation shall include such comparable uses as playgrounds, ball fields, swimming
pools, tennis courts, etc.

5- 6. Passive recreational uses shall include comparable uses such as picnic areas, permeable
nature trails, undisturbed habitat, etc.



PAGE 2 OF 3
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NUMBER:
ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 2014-

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS, that it amends the St. Tammany Unified
Development Code, Volume 1 (Zoning), Section 6.01 Planned Unit Development Overlay,
specifically Section 6.0104 Amendment to the Planned Unit Overlay as follows:

6.0104 AMENDMENT TO THE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
Amendments to the PUD shall be classified as either major or minor in character.

A. Major amendments to the PUD shall require the developer to submit revised plans to the
Department of Development-Ptanning. Upon review of the proposed amendments to the PUD by the
staff, a public hearing shall be established for the review of the major changes by the Zoning
Commission.

The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to review and approve all major changes to the
PUD. Public advertisement shall be required at least fifteen (15) days prior to the meeting date and
shall run in the official journal of the Parish at least twice during that time period.

Furthermore, the developer shall pay additionat the processing fees according to the St. Tammany
Parish Code of Ordinances, Section 1-0212.063 for  the-proposed major PUD
changes. Fhe-addittonat-fees-shaltbe-estabitshed by amming-uponmittal review

of-the-proposed-amendments.

Major changes to the PUD plan include changes to:

1. The use of the land,
2. Theuse;butk-and location of significant buildings and structures,

3—Thelocattomrof-openspaces

4. 3. A cumulative reduction in the-quantity orquality of openrspaceand, the total of the originally
approved overall acreage of open space by more than 5% and/or below the minimum of 25% of
required open space,

5. 4. An cumulative increase inrthe-intensity-ofuse-andfor in the density of a development by more
than 5% of the total of the originally approved overall acreage and/or,

5. A setback adjustment for an entire phase and/or section of a subdivision of 10 lots or more. All
other request of setback adjustment affecting less than 10 lots will have to be appealed to the Board
of Adjustments.




PAGE 3 _OF 3
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NUMBER:
ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 2014-

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid
provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective
fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: , SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED
IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE

PARISH COUNCIL ON THE DAY OF 2013; AND BECOMES
ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 2014-

MARTY GOULD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published introduction: ,2014
Published adoption on: ,2014
Delivered to Parish President: ,2014 @

Returned to Council Clerk: ,2014 @




ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 5200 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. BELLISARIO PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEY
INTRODUCED BY: MR. STEFANCIK SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE

ONTHE 5 DAY OF JUNE , 2014

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
APPENDIX C, UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, ARTICLE 2,
DEFINITIONS, RELATIVE TO COMMUNITY HOME (Z214-09 -0F4)

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish has adopted a Unified Development Code as Appendix C to the
Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, included in said Appendix is a list of definitions to be used in the interpretation of said
Code; and

WHEREAS, the term Community Home needs to be amended to conform with federal law to also
include the definition of a Shelter Care Home as per Title 48, Chapter 88, of the State of Louisiana
Administrative Code.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the Code of Ordinances, Appendix
C, Unified Development Code, Article 2, Definitions, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Community Home:

Residential living options that are certified, licensed, or monitored by the Louisiana Department of
Health and Human Resources ("DHHR”) to provide residential services to six or fewer persons who
are disabled (see Disabled Person). Community homes that provide for six or fewer persons who
are mentally retarded or developmentally disabled shall have twenty-four hour supervision including
at least one but not more than two twenty-four hour attendants. Such a residential facility shall be
considered a single family unit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in accordance with federal law, the
definition (including the interpretation and application) of the term "Community Home” in the Unified
Development Code shall also include the definition of ”"Shelter Care Home” as per Title 48, Chapter
88, of the State of Louisiana Administrative Code (in current form and as hereafter amended), but in no
event shall said ”’Community Home” have more than ten (10) residents under any circumstances (or such
lesser amount as allowed by the DHHR license).

REPEAL.: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end

the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:




ORDINANCE CALENDAR NUMBER: 5200

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
PAGE 2 OF 3

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF
THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 10 DAY OF JULY , 2014 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
COUNCIL SERIES NO

R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: May 29 , 2014

Published Adoption: , 2014

Delivered to Parish President: ,2014 at

Returned to Council Clerk: ,2014 at




ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 5199 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. ARTIGUE PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEY
INTRODUCED BY: MR. STEFANCIK SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE

ONTHES DAY OF JUNE , 2014

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES,
APPENDIX C, UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, ARTICLE 7
SUPPLEMENTAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS, SECTION 7.06
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, 7.0602 BOAT
HOUSES AND BOAT SLIPS TO INCREASE THE PERMITTED SIZE
OF BOAT HOUSES (Z2c.i4-A- o33

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Code of Ordinances, Appendix C, Unified Development Code,
Article 7 Supplemental District Regulations, Section 7.06 Accessory Buildings and Structures, 7.0602
Boat Houses and Boat Slips, regulates the size of a boat house that can be constructed in residential
districts; and

WHEREAS, the existing regulations prevents the construction of a boat house exceeding eight
hundred (800) square feet; and

WHEREAS, considering the increased size of the boats being utilized in St. Tammany in residential
districts, it is deemed necessary to increase the permitted size of boat houses.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the Code of Ordinances, Appendix
C, Unified Development Code, Article 7 Supplemental District Regulations, Section 7.06 Accessory
Buildings and Structures, 7.0602 Boat Houses and Boat Slips, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Article 7 Supplemental District Regulations

Section 7.06 Accessory Buildings and Structures

7.0602 Boat Houses and Boat Slips

The following regulations shall apply to accessory boat houses and boat slips in residential districts:

A. A boat house may not be used as a dwelling, guest house, or servants quarters unless specifically
permitted by other sections of this ordinance.

B. The height of a boat house shall not exceed twenty (20) feet as measured from the required lot
elevation.

C. No boat house shall exceed twenty-(20)-feetin-width-ne-forty-{40)feetin-depth seven and one-half
percent (7 1/2 %) of the area of the lot on which the main building is situated or sixteen hundred (1,600)

square feet whichever is greater.

D. Boat houses and boat slips, together with other accessory buildings, may occupy no more than
fifty (50) percent of the required rear yard.

E. Bulkheads, pilings, breakwaters and other similar structures shall not be located beyond the
established shoreline and shall conform to all standards established by applicable regulatory agencies.

F. Piers, docks, and other similar structures shall be located by and shall conform to all standards
established by applicable regulatory agencies.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NUMBER: 5199
ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
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SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF
THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 10 DAY OF JULY , 2014 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
COUNCIL SERIES NO

R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: May 29 , 2014

Published Adoption: , 2014

Delivered to Parish President: ,2014 at

Returned to Council Clerk: ,2014 at




ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: Z2C14-09-078 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied

Posted: 08/15/14

GENERAL INFORMATION
PETITIONER: Amanda Dean
OWNER: Whitney Bank
REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-2 (Suburban District) to ED-1 (Primary Education District)
LOCATION: Parcel located on the south side of Hickory Drive, west of LA
Highway 41; S35,T7S,R14E; Ward 6, District 11
SIZE: 0.886 acres
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Private Road Surface: Gravel Condition: Fair

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Land Use Zonin

North Residential A-2 Suburban District

South Residential A-2 Suburban District

East Residential A-2 Suburban District

West Residential A-2 Suburban District

EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development? Yes Multi occupancy development? No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Residential - Areas that provide for dwelling units. Such areas may vary in site design, structure
design, and in the density of units per acre. Certain areas such as “village or town residential” may
include mixed uses and would have the highest number of units per acre, while “Rural residential”
would have the lowest number of units per acre, and may include agricultural or open space uses as
well. In between these two types of residential areas would be varying levels of single-family
detached dwellings, multi-family attached residential, and planned subdivisions for manufactured
homes.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from A-2 (Suburban District) to ED-1 (Primary
Education District). The site is located on the south side of Hickory Drive, west of LA Highway 41.
The 2025 Future Land Use Plan calls for the area to be developed with residential uses.

Note: There is an existing commercial structure on the site which was previously operated as a
daycare under a Conditional Use Permit (CP 06-05-091). It appears that the requested rezoning is
an attempt to bring the existing structure into compliance with the appropriate zoning district in
order resume operation.

Staff does not object to the requested rezoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends that the request for an ED-1 (Primary Education District) designation be
approved.



CASE NO.: ZC14-09-078

PETITIONER: Amanda Dean
OWNER: Whitney Bank
REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-2 (Suburban District) to ED-1 (Primary Education District)
LOCATION: Parcel located on the south side of Hickory Drive, west of LA
Highway 41; S35,T7S,R14E; Ward 6, District 11
SIZE: 0.886 acres
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ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC14-09-079 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Posted: 08/15/14

GENERAL INFORMATION

PETITIONER: Matt Bennett

OWNER: B B Mini Storage INC

REQUESTED CHANGE: From HC-2 (Highway Commercial District) to HC-2A (Highway
Commercial District)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the east side of US Highway 190, south of Kane
Lane, being 7037 Highway 190, Covington; S37,T7S,R11E; Ward 4,
District 5
SIZE: 1.7 acres
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: State Road Surface: 2 Lane, Asphalt Condition: Fair

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Land Use Zoning

North Commercial HC-2 Highway Commercial District
South Undeveloped/Commercial HC-2 Highway Commercial District
East Commercial HC-2 Highway Commercial District
West Hwy 190/ Commercial NC-4 Neighborhood Institutional District
EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development? Yes Multi occupancy development? No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Commercial - Sales outlets for goods and services. Several levels or forms of commercial structures
include: limited or specialty; neighborhood service centers; generous “highway commercial” uses;
offices; public uses; planned mixed commercial and residential centers, and the traditional village
or town central business district.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from HC-2 (Highway Commercial District) to HC-
2A (Highway Commercial District). The site is located on the east side of US Highway 190, south
of Kane Lane, being 7037 Highway 190, Covington. The 2025 Future Land Use Plan calls for the
area to be developed with commercial uses. The requested zoning change to HC-2A would not
allow for more intense uses on the site; however, it would allow for an increase in the maximum
building size from 40,000 square feet to 75,000 square. Considering the size of the site, staff does
not have any objections to the request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the request for a HC-2A (Highway Commercial District) designation be
approved.



CASE NO.: Z2C14-09-079

PETITIONER: Matt Bennett

OWNER: B B Mini Storage INC

REQUESTED CHANGE: From HC-2 (Highway Commercial District) to HC-2A (Highway
Commercial District)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the east side of US Highway 190, south of Kane
Lane, being 7037 Highway 190, Covington; S37,T7S,R11E; Ward 4,
District 5

SIZE: 1.7 acres
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ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC14-09-080 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Posted: 08/15/14
GENERAL INFORMATION

PETITIONER: Vincent Ebeier

OWNER: Vincent Ebeier

REQUESTED CHANGE: FromHC-2 (Highway Commercial District) to I-2 (Industrial District)
LOCATION: Parcel located on the north side of Ben Thomas Road, west of US

Highway 11, being 37407 Ben Thomas Road, Slidell; S34, T8S,
R14E; Ward 9, District 14

SIZE: 0.5770 acre
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Parish Road Surface: 2 lane asphalt Condition: Good

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Land Use Zonin

North Undeveloped A-4 (Single Family Residential District)
South Residential/Commercial A-4 (Single Family Residential District)
East Undeveloped HC-2 (Highway Commercial District)
West Undeveloped I-2 (Industrial District)

EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development? Yes Multi occupancy development? No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Commercial - Sales outlets for goods and services. Several levels or forms of commercial structures
include: limited or specialty; neighborhood service centers; generous “highway commercial” uses;
offices; public uses; planned mixed commercial and residential centers, and the traditional village
or town central business district.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from HC-2 (Highway Commercial District) to I-2
(Industrial District). The site is located on the north side of Ben Thomas Road, west of US Highway
11, being 37407 Ben Thomas Road, Slidell. The 2025 future land use plan calls for the area to be
developed with commercial uses. Staff does not have any objection to the request, considering that
the site is currently developed with an office warehouse.

Note that the site was zoned M-1Light Industrial District before the comprehensive rezoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the request for an I-2 (Industrial District) designation be approved.



CASE NO.: Z2C14-09-080

PETITIONER: Vincent Ebeier

OWNER: Vincent Ebeier

REQUESTED CHANGE: From HC-2 (Highway Commercial District) to I-2 (Industrial District)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the north side of Ben Thomas Road, west of US
Highway 11, being 37407 Ben Thomas Road, Slidell; S34, T8S,
R14E; Ward 9, District 14

SIZE: 0.5770 acre
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ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC14-09-081 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Posted: 08/15/14
GENERAL INFORMATION
PETITIONER: Vincent Ebeier
OWNER: Vincent Ebeier
REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-4 (Single-Family Residential District) to I-2 (Industrial
) District)
LOCATION: Parcel located on the south side of Ben Thomas Road, west of US
Highway 11; S34,T8S,R14E; Ward 9, District 14
SIZE: 0.6060 acre
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Parish Road Surface: 2 lane asphalt Condition: Good
LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:
Direction Land Use Zoning
North Office Warehouse I-2 (Industrial District) & HC-2 (Highway
Commercial District
South Parking lot for Charter Cityof Slidell
Communication
East Access to parking lot City of Slidell
West Undeveloped A-4 (Single-Family Residential District)
EXISTING LAND USE:
Existing development? No Multi occupancy development? No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Commerecial - Sales outlets for goods and services. Several levels or forms of commercial structures
include: limited or specialty; neighborhood service centers; generous “highway commercial” uses;
offices; public uses; planned mixed commercial and residential centers, and the traditional village
or town central business district.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from A-4 (Single-Family Residential District) to
I-2 (Industrial District). The site is located on the south side of Ben Thomas Road, west of US
Highway 11. The 2025 future land use plan calls for the area to be developed with commercial uses.
Staff is not completely opposed to the request considering the presence of office warehouses on the
north and east sides of the site. However, considering the small size of the property, an I-1 Industrial
zoning district may be more appropriate for the site.

Note that the site was zoned M-1Light Industrial District before the comprehensive rezoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the request for an I-2 (Industrial District) designation be denied.



CASE NO.: ZC14-09-081

PETITIONER: Vincent Ebeier

OWNER: Vincent Ebeier

REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-4 (Single-Family Residential District) to I-2 (Industrial
District)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the south side of Ben Thomas Road, west of US
Highway 11; S34,T8S,R14E; Ward 9, District 14

SIZE: 0.6060 acre
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ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC14-09-082 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Posted: 08/18/14

GENERAL INFORMATION

PETITIONER: Jack T. Hopper

OWNER: Hwy 36 Industrial Park, LLC

REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-4 (Single-Family Residential District) & I-2 (Industrial
District) to I-2 (Industrial District)

LOCATION: Parcel located south of Eden Street, east of Industry Park, west of
Nursery Street ; S36,T6S,R11E; Ward 3, District 2
S1ZE: 0.46 acre
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Private Road Surface: 2 lane asphalt Condition: Good

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Land Use Zoning

North Residential A-4 (Single-Family Residential District)
South Undeveloped A-4 (Single-Family Residential District)
East Undeveloped A-4 (Single-Family Residential District)
West Industrial I-2 (Industrial District)

EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development? Y/N Multi occupancy development? Y/N
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Industrial - The processing, packaging, delivery or production of goods or services, allowed at
various types of and levels of activity. Such activities may include governmental, research, archival
or medical.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from A-4 (Single-Family Residential District) &
I-2 (Industrial District) to I-2 (Industrial District). The site is located south of Eden Street, east of
Industry Park, west of Nursery Street. The 2025 future land use plan calls for the area to be
developed with industrial uses. Staff does not have any objection to the request, considering that the
site is directly abutting industrial uses, zoned I-2 Industrial District.

Note that the site was rezoned to M-2 Intermediate Industrial (ZC09-02-004) before the
Comprehensive Rezoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the request for an I-2 (Industrial District) designation be approved.
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Jack T. Hopper

Hwy 36 Industrial Park, LLC

From A-4 (Single-Family Residential District) & I-2 (Industrial
District) to I-2 (Industrial District)

Parcel located south of Eden Street, east of Industry Park, west of

Nursery Street ; S36,T6S,R11E; Ward 3, District 2
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ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC14-09-083 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Posted: 08/15/14

GENERAL INFORMATION

PETITIONER: Amando G. & Patricia P. Mendoza

OWNER: Ammando G. & Patricia P. Mendoza

REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-3 (Suburban District) to A-3 (Suburban District) & MHO
(Manufactured Housing Overlay)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the east side of Trap Street, south of Francis Street,
north of Bobby Jones Blvd, being lots 15 & 16, Square 16, Hillcrest
Country Club ; S26,T6S,R12E; Ward 6, District 10

SIZE: 40,000 sq.ft.
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Parish Road Surface: Gravel Condition: Fair
LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:
Direction Land Use Zoning
North Undeveloped A-3 Suburban District
South Residential A-3 Suburban District
East Undeveloped A-3 Suburban District
West Residential/Undeveloped A-3 Suburban District
EXISTING LAND USE:
Existing development? No Multi occupancy development? No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Residential - Areas that provide for dwelling units. Such areas may vary in site design, structure
design, and in the density of units per acre. Certain areas such as “village or town residential” may
include mixed uses and would have the highest number of units per acre, while “Rural residential”
would have the lowest number of units per acre, and may include agricultural or open space uses as
well. In between these two types of residential areas would be varying levels of single-family
detached dwellings, multi-family attached residential, and planned subdivisions for manufactured
homes.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from A-3 (Suburban District) to A-3 (Suburban
District) & MHO (Manufactured Housing Overlay). The site is located on the east side of Trap
Street, south of Francis Street, north of Bobby Jones Blvd, being lots 15 & 16, Square 16, Hillcrest
Country Club. The 2025 Future Land Use Plan calls for the area to be developed with residential
uses including manufactured homes. There are many mobile homes in the immediate vicinity. Staff
does not object to the request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the request for a MHO (Manufactured Housing Overlay) designation be
approved.
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From A-3 (Suburban District) to A-3 (Suburban District) & MHO
(Manufactured Housing Overlay)
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north of Bobby Jones Blvd, being lots 15 & 16, Square 16, Hillcrest
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ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: July 25, 2014 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
Case No.: ZC14-09-084 Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Posted: 08/15/14

GENERAL INFORMATION

PETITIONER: David P. Miller

OWNER: Denise Miller Young & David P. Miller

REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-3 (Suburban District) to A-4A (Single-family Residential
District)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the north side of Destin Street, west of Albert
Street, being Square 242, Town of Mandeville; S38,T8S,R11E; Ward
4, District 7

SIZE: 6.2 acres

SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: Parish Road Surface: 2 Lanes, Asphalt Condition: Good

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Land Use Zohing

North Undeveloped " A-3 Suburban District

South Residential A-3 Suburban District

East Residential A-3 Suburban District

West Undeveloped A-3 Suburban District
EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development? No Multi occupancy development? No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Residential - Areas that provide for dwelling units. Such areas may vary in site design, structure
design, and in the density of units per acre. Certain areas such as “village or town residential” may
include mixed uses and would have the highest number of units per acre, while “Rural residential”
would have the lowest number of units per acre, and may include agricultural or open space uses as
well. In between these two types of residential areas would be varying levels of single-family
detached dwellings, multi-family attached residential, and planned subdivisions for manufactured
homes.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning from A-3 (Suburban District) to A-4A (Single-
family Residential District). The site is located on the north side of Destin Street, west of Albert
Street, being Square 242, Town of Mandeville. The 2025 Future Land Use Plan calls for the area to
be developed with residential uses. Staff sees no compelling reason to increase the density of the
zoning considering that the site is surrounded by A-3 zoned property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the request for an A-4A (Single-family Residential District) designation
be denied.
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PETITIONER: David P. Miller

OWNER: Denise Miller Young & David P. Miller

REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-3 (Suburban District) to A-4A (Single-family Residential
District)

LOCATION: Parcel located on the north side of Destin Street, west of Albert
Street, being Square 242, Town of Mandeville; S38,T8S,R11E; Ward
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SIZE: 6.2 acres
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SKETCH OF:

SQUARE 242

TOWN OF MANDEVILLE (UNINCORPORATED)
ST. TAMMANY PARISH, LA.

PREPARED FOR:

DARLING DESIGN HOMES

KELLY J. McHUGH & ASSOC., INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
845 GALVEZ ST., MANDEVILLE, LA. 626-5611

SCALE:

1" = 200
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ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 14-
COUNCIL SPONSOR PROVIDED BY__DEVELOPMENT
INTRODUCED BY SECONDED BY
ONTHE_____ DAY OF . 2014

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE VOLUME 1 (ZONING), SECTION 7
SUPPLEMENTAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO
ADDING A SECTION TO ESTABLISH THE TREE BANK PROGRAM
(ZC14-09-085).

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government recognizes the importance of maintaining
the parish’s overall tree canopy balance because it contributes to the quality of life and
environmental health of the community; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has established regulations in the Unified
Development Code to preserve protected trees and seeks to identify options during the
development planning process to save or mitigate the impact to protected tree canopy; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government wishes to establish a Tree Bank Program
as an additional option when other mitigation efforts outlined in the landscape ordinance are
infeasible.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that it amends the St.
Tammany Unified Development Code, Volume I (Zoning), Section 7 Supplemental District
Regulations, specifically Section 7.0105 C Removal of Live Oak Trees.

6. Appeal: The property owner or owner’s authorized representative may appeal the
denial of the land clearing application to remove an oak tree to the Board of Adjustment.
The board may grant a variance to remove tike live oak trees pursuant to the criteria as
established in Section 7.0105C et al. The board may also require the applicant to provide
compensation for the removal of said live oak trees, which may include:

a. replacing the removed trees with either the same number, or more
b. establishing the caliper of trees to be replanted

c. planting a divergence of Class A trees, including live oaks, to replace the trees;
and as an alternative to replacing trees on-site

d. payment to the Tree Bank Program require-the-appltecant-to-donate-treestoa
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THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that it amends the St. Tammany
Unified Development Code, Volume I (Zoning), Section 7 Supplemental District Regulations,
specifically Section 7.0105 Tree Preservation.

G. Tree Bank Program

a. Purpose. The purpose of the Tree Bank Program is to maintain the overall tree

canopy balance within St. Tammany Parish by assessing fees for affected tree
canopy in order to fund mitigation projects within the Parish.

b. Mitigation. Mitigation is not permitted outright, but shall be used as a last
resort. If on-site mitigation is infeasible, where site conditions preclude
compliance with the landscape ordinance, the property owner or owner’s

authorized representative shall pay into the parish’s Tree Bank Program as
determined by the Department of Development or the Board of Adjustments.

c. Site Assessment and Fee. The Department of Development shall conduct an
assessment of the affected trees and calculate fees due according to a formula that
will be based on industry standards. The formula is provided in Section 2-009.00
Parish Fees and Service Charges of the Parish Code of Ordinances.

d. Fee Collection. St. Tammany Parish shall establish an escrow account, as
deemed necessary by the Director of Finance. All fees collected under the Tree
Bank Program are to be immediately deposited into the escrow account.

e. Fee Expenditure. The funds collected under the Tree Bank Program are to be
utilized for the purpose of landscaping green spaces on public land such as public
rights-of-way, boulevards, parks, etc. Projects that provide additional benefits
such as water quality, storm water runoff and erosion control are encouraged. The
Director of Development or an authorized designee must review and approve
project scopes for eligibility in accordance with the standards of this section
before Tree Bank Program funds can be utilized.
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REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid
provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after
adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: , SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN
THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR
MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE DAY OF ,2014; AND
BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 14- .

R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: ,2014
Published Adoption: , 2014
Delivered to Parish President: ,2014 at

Returned to Council Clerk: ,2014 at




CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT STAFF REPORT

Date: 08/25/14 Meeting Date: September 2, 2014
CASE NO.: CP07-09-157PR Determination: Approved Amended Postponed Denied
Prior Action: Approved (01/02/08)

Posted: 09/15/14

PETITIONER: Samuel Markovich/Acadian Properties Northshore, LLC
OWNER: Samuel Markovich/Acadian Properties Northshore, LLC
PROPOSED USE: Retail Facility over 20,000 sq. ft.
PREVIOUS/CURRENT USE: Vacant
SQ. FT. OF USE: 88,110 sq.ft.
GROSS AREA LOT SIZE: 8.138 acres
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: HC-2 (Highway Commercial) District
LOCATION: Parcel located on the west side of LA Highway 21, south of Cherokee Rose Lane; 546, T7S, R11E;
Ward 1, District 1
SITE ASSESSMENT
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
Type: State Road Surface: 4 lane asphalt Condition: Good
LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:
Direction Land Use Zoning
North Commercial HC-2 (Highway Commercial) District
South Commercial HC-2 (Highway Commercial) District
East Commercial City of Covington
West Commercial & Residential HC-2 (Highway Commercial) District & A-4(Single Family Residential District)
Existing development? Yes Multi occupancy development? Yes
STAFF COMMENTS:

A conditional use permit was originally approved for the a 88,110 sq.ft. Retail Shopping Center, on the subject site. The Louisiana Highway
Department of Transportation (DOT) informed the owner of the site that road improvements will be taking place along Hwy 21, which will
affect most of the required 50' buffer and parking setback of the proposed development (see attached drawing). Considering that the road
improvement will require the State to acquire most of the first 50' of the property along Hwy 21, the petitioner is requesting a waiver of
most of the required 50' buffer and parking setback and to only provide 10 Class A & 10 Class B trees within the remaining portion of the
front landscape buffer. As a result of the taking of the front planting buffer from the DOT, most of the proposed parking lot will then be
directly abutting the front property line.

As originally proposed, drainage ponds were to be provided within the greenspace area, to accommodate the drainage requirements (See
attache plan). The revised plan shows that subsurface drainage will be provided on site, which will connect to the State drainage provided
along Hwy 21.

Since the approval of the proposed development, a flat work permit has been issued for the construction of the parking lot. Considering
the large size of the site, and that the construction of the facility has not taken place, staff feels that the proposed development could be
reconfigured in order to meet the PCO buffer and setback requirements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The staff recommends denial of this request.
If the Commission wishes to recommend approval, it should be subject to all applicable regulations and the following conditions:

1. Meet all required Traffic improvements before occupancy, as originally approved under the TIA.

2. Provide the required landscaping on the north, south and west sides of the property and within the parking area.

3. Access ways through the periphery of an off-street parking or other vehicular use area shall be a minimum of 24' to a maximum
of 35" wide for 2-way traffic; and a minimum of 12' to 15' wide for one-way traffic.

2 Provide a landscape plan showing the size and location of all existing trees to be preserved and any new plant materials to meet

the applicable landscaping requirements. Provide the size, caliper and species of the proposed trees on the revised landscape plan.
Note that Class A trees have to be a minimum of 10' to 12" high & Class B trees have to be a minimum of 8' to 10" high after
planting. The caliper of Class A trees has to be a minimum of 24" and the caliper of Class B trees has to be a minimum of 1%5"
measured at 1% feet above the ground.

If a dumpster is required, provide the location and the required screening.

The property owner shall be responsible for the maintenance and the replacement of the required plant materials.

During construction, planting or open ground areas surrounding preserved trees shall be wired off with a properly flagged,
reinforced & rolled wire mesh.

Provide an exterior lighting plan so all exterior lighting shall be shaded or inwardly directed in such a manner so that no direct
lighting or glare is cast beyond the property line. The intensity of such lighting shall not exceed one foot candle as measured at
the abutting property line. Outdoor lighting illumination shall follow the recommended guidelines for the luminescence as
established in the IESNA Lighting Handbook.

o LwAw

NOTE TO PETITIONER

There is a 10 day appeals period following the Zoning Commission decision. If the request is approved, permits will not be issued until
this 10 day period has elapsed. The petitioner shall have one year to obtain the appropriate building permits or occupy the site from the
date of approval of the St. Tammany Parish Zoning Commission, unless otherwise stipulated by the St. Tammany Parish Zoning
Commission.



CASE NO.: CP07-09-157PR

PETITIONER: Samuel Markovich/Acadian Properties Northshore, LLC

OWNER: Samuel Markovich/Acadian Properties Northshore, LLC

PROPOSED USE: Retail Facility over 20,000 sq. ft.

PREVIOUS/CURRENT USE: Vacant

SQ. FT. OF USE: 99,045 sq.ft.

GROSS AREA LOT SIZE: 8.138 acres

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: HC-2 (Highway Commercial) District

LOCATION: Parcel located on the west side of LA Highway 21, south of Cherokee Rose Lane; S46, T7S, R11E;

Ward 1, District 1
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APPENDIX A

CASE NO.: CP07-09-157PR

LANDSCAPE CHART
FOR COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/INSTITUTIONAL/MULTI-FAMILY USES ONLY

Affected Planned Corridor Minimum Petitioner Staff
Area Requirements Provided Recommends
Street Planting 100" building setback 30’ planting area 50 planting area & As petitioner
929.5 ft. 50' planting area & 37Class A parking setback proposes.

parking setback 37 Class B 155 Class A
(LA Highway 155Class A 93 Shrubs 232 Class B
21) 232 Class B 94 Shrubs/70%

3' earthen berm or 70% Living Shrubs

living obscuring screen Obscuring Screen
West 30' planting area 25' planting area 30" planting area Approved as
Perimeter 25 Class A 25Class A 26 Class A proposed.
Planting 25 Class B 25 Class B 26 Class B
737.51 ft. 100% opaque 8' tall 100% opaque 8' tall 100% opaque 8'

fence fence tall fence
North 30' planting area 30’ planting area 30' planting area Provide 2
Perimeter 16 Class A 16 Class A 14 Class A additional Class
Planting 16 Class B 16 Class B 14 Class B A trees and 2
387.98 ft. 39 Shrubs 39 Shrubs 40 Shrubs additional Class

B trees.

(Cherokee
Rose Lane)
South 10' planting area 10’ planting area 10' planting area Approved as
Perimeter 13 Class A 13 Class A 15 Class A proposed.
Planting 13 Class B 13 Class B 15 Class B
399.52 ft.
Parking Parking areas shall be a 1 Class A/ 12 spaces 1 Class A in Island Provide 1 Class
Planting minimum of 10% of the & in islands at ends of / 12 spaces & in A tree every 30

paved area. row; island at ends of linear feet in the
251 Spaces 1 Class A in Island / 12 4th row divided by row; required median.
Required spaces & in island at planting bed 4th row divided by Removed

ends of row; planting bed proposed Class B
444 Spaces 4th row divided by trees.
Provided planting bed

Other Considerations:

Hours of Operation: 7AM to 7PM

Number of Employees: Not provided.

Noise Expected: Unknown
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